

Case No. 24-4333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY CO.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Hon. Robert S. Lasnik, District Judge | Case No. 2:15-cv-00543-RSL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 17 TRIBAL NATIONS AND
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SWINOMISH
INDIAN TRIBAL COMMUNITY**

Malia Gesuale
David L. Gover
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
250 Arapahoe Avenue
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel. (303) 447-8760
gesuale@narf.org
dgover@narf.org

Morgan E. Saunders
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
950 F Street NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20004
Tel. (202) 785-4166
saunders@narf.org

Wesley James Furlong
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Tel. (907) 276-0680
wfurlong@narf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The power to control Tribal land is an inherent attribute of Tribal sovereignty.....	5
II. Management of Tribal land and Tribal land agreements is a complex sovereign mandate that requires balancing financial, cultural, environmental, and community welfare interests.....	8
A. Tribal Nations enter a myriad of agreements permitting non-Tribal use of Tribal land.	9
B. Tribal Nations’ varied land management interests illustrate the importance of the enforceability of their land-use agreements.	11
III. Insufficient disgorgement fails to deter wrongdoing, negatively impacting Tribal Nations’ willingness to negotiate leases on their land.....	13
IV. BNSF’s focus on market harms prevents deterrence and ignores incalculable harms to Swinomish’s sovereign interests.	16
V. Intentional infringements on sovereignty must be disincentivized by adequate equitable relief.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa,</i> 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Co. Inc.,</i> 626 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	10
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. Lake County Board of Commissioners,</i> 454 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Mont. 2020)	10
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Thurston County Board of Equalization,</i> 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Depot, Inc. v. Caring for Montanans, Inc.,</i> 915 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court,</i> 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin v. Evers,</i> 46 F.4th 552 (7th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma,</i> 591 U.S. 894 (2020)	8
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i> 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	5, 11, 21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	8, 23

<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	6
<i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> , 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 75 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico v. Barboan</i> , 857 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986)	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	4
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	18
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , C15-0543RSL, 2024 WL 3027911 (W.D. Wash. June 17, 2024)	14
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , C15-0543RSL, 2024 WL 2274336 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2024)	22
<i>United States v. Osage Wind, LLC</i> , 710 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Okla. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Osage Wind, LLC</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00704-JCG-JFJ, 2024 WL 5158188 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 18, 2024)	21
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15

Worcester v. Georgia,
 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 4, 5

Executive Materials

88 Fed. Reg. 99,899 (Dec. 11, 2024) *ii*, 1

Tribal Codes

Oglala Sioux Tribe Law & Order Code ch. 10 § 2,
<https://thorpe.law.ou.edu/codes/oglala/chapter10-removal.htm>..... 6

Restatements

Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)
 § 202 19

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011)
 § 3 16, 17, 21, 22
 § 40 15
 § 51 14, 18
 ch. 5, topic 1 18

Online Resources

Beth Duckett, *Construction begins on OdySea Aquarium*, [azcentral.com](https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/scottsdale/2015/03/18/construction-salt-river-odysea-aquarium/24863987/)
 (Mar. 10, 2025), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/local/scottsdale/2015/03/18/construction-salt-river-odysea-aquarium/24863987/> 9

Chris Aadland, *As COVID Spikes, Blackfoot Leaders Close Eastern Entrances to Glacier for Summer*, *Mont. Free Press* (June 26, 2020),
<https://montanafreepress.org/2020/06/26/as-covid-spikes-blackfoot-leaders-close-eastern-entrances-to-glacier-for-summer/> 6, 13

Greg Henderson, *Judge Orders Wind Turbines Removed from Osage Nation*, Drovers.com (Sept. 27, 2024), <https://www.drovers.com/news/ag-policy/judge-orders-wind-turbines-removed-osage-nation> 10

Shondiin Silversmith, *'Respect Tribal Sovereignty': The new Navajo law regulating radioactive material transportation*, AZMirror (Sept. 20, 2024), <https://azmirror.com/2024/09/20/respect-tribal-sovereignty-the-navajo-have-a-new-law-regulating-radioactive-material-transportation/> 13
